

No. 24-10271

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID BAKUTIS, as temporary administrator for the  
ESTATE OF ATATIANA JEFFERSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

AARON DEAN

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas Fort Worth Division  
No. 4:21-cv-665; Hon. Terry R. Means

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

John J. Coyle, III  
Mark V. Maguire  
MCELDREW PURTELL  
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2250  
Philadelphia, PA 19109

Devi M. Rao  
Wynne Muscatine Graham  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
202-869-3490  
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Dean is not entitled to qualified immunity as to Plaintiff's excessive force claim.....	10
A. Plaintiff adequately pled that Dean's use of lethal force violated Ms. Jefferson's Fourth Amendment rights.....	10
B. The unconstitutionality of Dean's use of deadly force was clearly established.....	17
II. Dean is not entitled to qualified immunity as to Plaintiff's unlawful search claim. ....	25
A. Plaintiff adequately pled that Dean's warrantless search of Ms. Jefferson's curtilage with neither probable cause nor exigent circumstances violated Ms. Jefferson's Fourth Amendment rights.....	25
B. The unconstitutionality of Dean's search was clearly established.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Hays</i> , 65 F.4th 736 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	20, 21, 24
<i>Arnold v. Williams</i> , 979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barocio v. State</i> , 158 S.W.3d 498 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2005) .....	35
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 120 F. App'x 914 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Bilida v. McLeod</i> , 211 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	34, 36
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	28
<i>Brock v. United States</i> , 223 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1955) .....	26
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	26, 27
<i>Campbell v. Cheatham Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 47 F.4th 468 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Chey v. LaBruno</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.N.J. 2022) .....	35
<i>Cole Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	20

*Cole v. Carson*,  
 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)..... *passim*

*Collins v. Virginia*,  
 584 U.S. 586 (2018) ..... 25, 26

*Cooper v. Brown*,  
 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 40

*Cooper v. Sheehan*,  
 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 20

*Crane v. City of Arlington*,  
 50 F.4th 453 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 24

*Flores v. City of Palacios*,  
 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 11

*Florida v. Jardines*,  
 569 U.S. 1 (2013) ..... 25, 26

*Fontenot v. Cormier*,  
 56 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 38

*Ford v. Anderson Cnty.*,  
 102 F.4th 292 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 32, 33

*George v. Morris*,  
 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20

*Gorsky v. Guajardo*,  
 No. 20-20084, 2023 WL 3690429 (5th Cir. May 26, 2023) ..... 38

*Graham v. Connor*,  
 490 U.S. 386 (1989) ..... 10

*Hankins v. Wheeler*,  
 109 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 41

*Harris v. Canulette*,  
 997 F.2d 881, 1993 WL 261085 (5th Cir. 1993) (per  
 curiam)..... 37

*Harris v. Clay Cnty.*,  
 47 F.4th 271 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 32

*Hogan v. Cunningham*,  
 722 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 38, 39

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 23

*Hunsberger v. Wood*,  
 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 30

*Jones v. Shivers*,  
 697 F. App'x 334 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 15

*Kearns v. Kite*,  
 No. 3:17-CV-0023-GHD-RP, 2018 WL 6613803 (N.D. Miss.  
 Dec. 17, 2018) ..... 40

*King v. Montgomery Cnty.*,  
 797 F. App'x 949 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 40

*Kirk v. Louisiana*,  
 536 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 27, 36

*Lange v. California*,  
 594 U.S. 295 (2021) ..... 30

*Lincoln v. Barnes*,  
 855 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 3

*Linicomn v. Hill*,  
 902 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 17, 28, 33, 39

*Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.*,  
 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 17, 18

*Marks v. Hudson*,  
 933 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 40

*McKenney v. Mangino*,  
 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 21



*Moore v. LaSalle Mgmt. Co., L.L.C.*,  
41 F.4th 493 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 32

*Murdock v. Stout*,  
54 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 30

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022) ..... 22

*Parker v. Blackwell*,  
23 F.4th 517 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 17

*Payton v. New York*,  
445 U.S. 573 (1980) ..... 26

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 17

*Perez v. Suszczyński*,  
809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 21

*Poole v. City of Shreveport*,  
13 F.4th 420 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 24

*Reardon v. Wroan*,  
811 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 30

*Rosales v. Bradshaw*,  
72 F.4th 1145 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 21

*Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston*,  
826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*Sauceda v. City of San Benito*,  
78 F.4th 174 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 26, 27

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 17

*Smith v. Lee*,  
73 F.4th 376 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 37

*State of Tex. v. Gonzales*,  
 388 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1968)..... 26

*State v. Bransom*,  
 765 P.2d 824 (Or. 1988) (en banc) ..... 30

*Sumner v. Darrin*,  
 No. CV 03-40080-FDS, 2006 WL 8458645 (D. Mass. June  
 29, 2006) ..... 35

*Taylor v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat’l Res.*,  
 502 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 27

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
 471 U.S. 1 (1985) ..... 24

*United States v. Gordon*,  
 580 F.2d 827 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 28

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 9 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 34, 35

*United States v. Lim*,  
 897 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 27, 36

*United States v. McCullough*,  
 457 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 35

*United States v. Menchaca-Castruita*,  
 587 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 31

*United States v. Morales*,  
 171 F.3d 978 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 30

*United States v. Rico*,  
 51 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 31

*United States v. Troop*,  
 514 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 28, 39

*Von Derhaar v. Watson*,  
 109 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 37, 39, 40

*Wanger v. Bonner*,  
621 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 25

*Weinmann v. McClone*,  
787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 21

*Welsh v. Wisconsin*,  
466 U.S. 740 (1984)..... 26

*Westfall v. Luna*,  
903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 11

*Ybarra v. Davis*,  
489 F. Supp. 3d 624 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2020)..... 41

**Statutes**

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 9.32 ..... 22

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 9.33 ..... 22

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 9.42 ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Petition for Certiorari, *Barnes v. Felix*, No. 23-1239 (U.S.  
filed May 22, 2024)..... 13

Tex. Const. art. 1, § sec. 23 ..... 22
